# CALIFORNIA STATE LANDS COMMISSION

100 Howe Avenue, Suite 100-South Sacramento, CA 95825-8202



## JENNIFER LUCCHESI, Executive Officer

916.574.1800

TTY CA Relay Service: **711** or Phone **800.735.2922** from Voice Phone **800.735.2929** or for Spanish **800.855.3000** 

Contact Phone: 916.574.1900

### NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

File Ref: G 17-02; G 17-03

Item: 83

**Title:** Consider an amendment to the 2002 Mare Island Property Settlement and Exchange Agreement to facilitate the transfer of the Mare Island Cemetery from the City to the United States Department of Veteran Affairs and to establish a framework to fully implement the Settlement Agreement

**Location:** Mare Island within the City of Vallejo, Solano County.

**Description:** Approve and authorize the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of the Amendment to Mare Island Property Settlement and Exchange Agreement.

Name of Approving Public Agency: California State Lands Commission

Name of Proponent (Person or Agency): California State Lands Commission; City of Vallejo

## **Exempt Status:**

- [√] Statutory Exemption: (Pub. Resources Code, § 21080.11; Cal. Code Regs, tit. 14 § 15282, subdivision (f))
- [√] Categorical Exemption:

CLASS 1, EXISTING FACILITIES (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15301)

#### Reasons for exemption:

Amendment to Mare Island Property Settlement and Exchange Agreement is in connection with settlement of title or boundary problems and is a statutorily exempt activity in accordance with CEQA. The Cemetery parcel to be transferred presently exists as a cemetery.

DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING AND POSTING BY THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

ERIC GILLIES, Assistant Chief

**Environmental Planning and Management Division** 

Contact Person: Reid Boggiano (916) 574-1900